Highly liquid short-term investments  CDI 122,277  CDI 89,922

Borrowings, financing and debentures - (includes
intercompany)  CDI 133,728  CDI 153,075

e) Exchange rate risk

For the sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange exposure as at December 31, 2022, the
Company considered the balances as demonstrated below.

Exchange rate risk
2022

US$ R$

Trade receivables 47 245

Trade payables - -
Net exposure 47 245

The Administration did not consider the sensitivity analysis for the probable scenario for
considering that it substantially reflects the exchange variations already registered in the financial
demonstrations regarding the year ended on December 31, 2022.

page 48

f) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate variations

The financial instruments, including derivatives, are exposed to fair value variations resulting
from interest rate fluctuation (CDI). The sensitivity assessments of financial instruments are
presented as follows:

i) Risk selection

The Company has selected the interest rate as the market risk that can most affect the value
of the financial instruments held by them.

ii) Selection of scenarios

The potential and remote scenarios consider variations of 25% and 50%, respectively, in the
CDI interest rates in relation to the closing quotations at December 31, 2022:

Highly liquid short-term investments - CDI
Scenarios

Probable Possible
 -25%

Remote
 -50%

  CDI at December 31, 2021 10.0% 7.5% 5.0%
  Carrying amount considering the estimated finance
income 12,232 9,174 6,116

  Effect – loss (3,058) (6,116)

Borrowings and financing - CDI
Scenarios

Probable Possible
 +25%

Remote
 +50%

  CDI at December 31, 2020 6.2% 7.8% 9.4%
  Carrying amount considering the estimated finance
income 8,338 10,417 12,504

  Effect - loss (2,079) (4,165)

g) Concentration risk

The Company's products are usually sold upon purchase orders of relevant amounts,
periodically placed by a concentrated number of customers, who represent a significant volume of
their sales. Currently, about 85% of their operational income is concentrated in 4 customers. The
loss of a relevant customer or the reduction of the volume acquired by them may negatively affect
the Company. We emphasize that customer concentration is variable between fiscal years, meeting
market demands.

page 49

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
It is the Management's policy to sustain a solid capital basis to ensure the confidence of